

Nos. 12-1018 & 12-1120

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WELLINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INDEPENDENT UNION LOCAL ONE,
AN AFFILIATE OF LOCAL 174, INTERNATIONAL UNION,
UNITED AUTOMOBILEAEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK

Supervisory Attorney

TYLER JAMES WIESE

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1099 14th Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2978

(202) 273-3847

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WELLINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 12-1018 & 12-1120
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	7-CA-53182
)	
and)	
)	
INDEPENDENT UNION LOCAL ONE, AN)	
AFFILIATE OF LOCAL 174, INTERNATIONAL)	
UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AERO-)	
SPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT)	
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO)	
)	
Intervenor)	

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) of the rules of this Court, counsel for the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) certify the following:

A. Parties and Amici

1. Wellington Industries, Inc. was the respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner/Cross-Respondent before the Court.
2. The Board is the Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

3. Local 174 of the International Union of United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO was the charging party before the Board.
4. Independent Union Local One, an affiliate of Local 174, International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO is the intervenor before the Court.
5. The Board's General Counsel was a party before the Board.
6. There are no amici in the case.

B. Ruling Under Review: The ruling under review is a Board Decision and Order issued on December 9, 2011, and reported at 357 NLRB No. 135.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background	4
B. The Company and the Union begin negotiations for a successor contract; the Union attempts to bring a representative from UAW Local 174 to the bargaining table; the Company refuses to bargain with the Union if that representative participates in negotiations.....	5
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review.....	9
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by conditioning bargaining with the Union on the absence of Zimmick from the negotiations.....	11
A. The Act guarantees parties the right to select their bargaining representatives, without interference.....	11
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully conditioned bargaining on the absence of Zimmick from contract negotiations.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
C. The Company’s arguments are jurisdictionally barred from review or irrelevant.....	18
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Industrial Workers, Local 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Ardasley Bus Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 85, 2011 WL 4830121 (Aug. 31, 2011).....	14
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	21
<i>Caribe Staple Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 877(1994).....	13
* <i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11,12,15
<i>Claremont Resort & Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005).....	13
<i>Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Fitzsimmons Manufacturing Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 375 (1981), <i>enforced sub. nom, UAW v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 663 (6th Cir. 1982)	12,13
* <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19,22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	9,10
<i>Garlock Equipment Co. v. NLRB</i> , 709 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
* <i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1969)	11,12,15,18
<i>General Teamsters Local Union No. 174 v. NLRB</i> , 723 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Goad Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 677 (2001)	17
<i>IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 557 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1977)	13,16
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> ("Bernhard-Altmann"), 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	21
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 269 (2002)	13
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	21,22
<i>Milwhite Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 1150 (1988).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Financial Institution Employees of America, Local 182</i> ("Seattle-First"), 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	20,21
<i>NLRB v. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1979)	11,12
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1(1937).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Ochoa Fertilizer Corp.</i> , 368 U.S. 318 (1961).....	19
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14,18
<i>Palm Court Nursing Home</i> , 341 NLRB 813 (2004)	15
<i>Pan American Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 205 (2004)	13,16
<i>People Care, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 814 (1999)	14
<i>Pony Express Courier Corp.</i> , 297 NLRB 171 (1989)	13,16
<i>RCN Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 295 (2001).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>Victoria Packing Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB 597 (2000)	14
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	18,19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statute **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7(29 U.S.C. § 157).....8,11

Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....3,8,11,12

Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....3,8,11,12,20

Section 8(d)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....9

Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....2

Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....2,10,18

Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....2
